
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

West Ham Park Committee 

 
Date: THURSDAY, 16 JULY 2020 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: VIRTUAL PUBLIC MEETING (ACCESSIBLE REMOTELY) 

 
Members: Oliver Sells QC (Chairman) 

Graeme Doshi-Smith (Deputy Chairman) 
Catherine Bickmore (External Member) 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Barbara Newman 
Caroline Haines 
Cllr James Asser (External Member) 
Cllr Tahmina Rahman (External Member) 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Jeremy Simons 
Justin Meath-Baker (External Member) 
Rev’d Canon Alex Summers (External Member) 
Richard Gurney (External Member) 
Robert Cazenove (External Member) 
Wendy Mead 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Richard Holt 

Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk / 020 7332 3113 
 
 

 
Accessing the virtual public meeting 

 
Members of the public can observe this virtual public meeting at the below link: 

https://youtu.be/fEAGIGm1Cf8 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the draft public minutes and non-public summary of the previous meeting of 

the West Ham Park Committee held on the 3rd  of February 2020. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 7 - 10) 

 
5. OPEN SPACES DEPARTMENT, CITY GARDENS AND WEST HAM PARK RISK 

MANAGEMENT 
 Report of the Director of Open Spaces. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 11 - 74) 

 
6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT. 
 
8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 RESOLVED: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 

public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
Non-public Agenda 

 
9. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the draft non-public minutes of the previous meeting of the West Ham Park 

Committee held on the 3rd of February 2020. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 75 - 76) 

 
10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 



WEST HAM PARK COMMITTEE 
Monday, 3 February 2020  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the West Ham Park Committee held at Committee Rooms 

- Second Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 3 February 2020 at 12.15 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Oliver Sells QC (Chairman) 
Barbara Newman 
Catherine Bickmore 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Cllr James Asser 
Jeremy Simons 
Justin Meath-Baker 
Richard Gurney 
Robert Cazenove 

 
Officers: 
Richard Holt - Town Clerk’s Department 
Kristina Drake - Town Clerk’s Department 
Alison Elam - Group Accountant, Chamberlain's 

Department 
Colin Buttery - Director of Open Spaces & Heritage 
Martin Rodman - Superintendent, Parks and Gardens 

Open Spaces Department 
Lucy Stowell-Smith - West Ham Park Manager, Open 

Spaces Department 
Gerry Kiefer  - Business Manager, Open Spaces 

Department 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Caroline Haines, the Deputy Chairman Graeme 
Doshi-Smith and Wendy Mead.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The Committee considered the public minutes and non-public summary of the 
meeting of the West Ham Park Committee meeting held on the 9th of December 
2019.  
 
Replying to a query from a member of the Committee the Chairman and 
Director of Open Spaces confirmed that the Charity Commission form 
completed by the Comptroller and City Solicitor would be provided to the 
Committee promptly.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
RESOLVED- That the public minutes of the West Ham Park Committee on the 
9 December 2019 be approved as an accurate record.  
 

4. PARK MANAGER'S UPDATE  
The Committee received the Park Manager’s update on activities in the Park 
since December 2019. The Director of Open Spaces introduced the report 
highlighting to the Committee that the Senior Development Manager role to 
support the Nursey project had been appointed, and that the Playground 
Project had successfully passed round 1 applications for external funding. 
 
Replying to a question from a member of the Committee the Director of Open 
Spaces clarified that the Senior Development Manager would be funded from 
the City Surveyor budget but that work undertaken on the project could be 
recharged to the project budget. In addition, it was confirmed that Officers 
attended an extraordinary meeting of the Friends of West Ham Park to brief 
them on the background to the Nursery project, but that this had not been 
included in the Manager’s update as it had been confirmed at the last meeting 
of the Committee. The Director of Open Spaces clarified that the background of 
the project had been explained by Officers at this meeting with the exception of 
those details which were exempt under the 1972 Local Government Act. The 
Committee commented that providing the public with information on the project 
was important.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

5. MAY 2020 FAIRGROUND PROPOSAL  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Open Spaces on a 
proposal for a Fairground event to be held in May of 2020.  
 
The Director of Open Spaces introduced the report and outlined the context of 
increasing budgetary pressure on the management of West Ham Park which 
would require additional sources of funding to be explored. In addition, it was 
explained that the cost breakdown in the report had been benchmarked against 
similar events held at other open spaces in the locality and that, dependent on 
the success of the Fairground event, similar events would be considered for the 
Park. In response to a comment from a member of the Committee it was 
agreed that income from these events should be maximised from holding these 
events with consideration made to standard market rate and competition from 
other open spaces in the locality. Further to this the Committee were informed 
that the Manager of West Ham Park sits on the London Parks Benchmarking 
Group.  
 
Replying to a query from a member of the Committee the Director of Open 
Spaces confirmed that appropriate mitigation measures were in place to limit 
environmental impact and cancel the event if the weather conditions mean that 
the impact on the Park would be too high.  
 

Page 2



In response to a query from a member of the Committee the Director of Open 
Spaces confirmed that the event was considered legally compliant with the 
1874 Conveyance regarding the usage of West Ham Park.  
 
The Committee requested that a report be produced to assess impact of the 
event and to detail any key lessons learnt. Further to this Members requested 
that consideration be given to providing healthy food options at the event noting 
the issues of obesity apparent in the Borough of Newham.  
 
RESOLVED- That: -  

I. That a 4-day fairground event in May 2020 at a fee of £4,300 + VAT be 
approved; and  

II. That the Superintendent be authorised to complete final negotiations and 
agreement of contractual terms; and  

III. That the Comptroller & City Solicitor be authorised to enter into the 
necessary licence; and  

IV. The request to allow caravans to be situated on site as overnight 
accommodation and security be refused.  

 
6. DEPARTMENTAL AND SERVICE COMMITTEE BUDGET ESTIMATES AND 

HIGH-LEVEL SUMMARY BUSINESS PLAN 2020/21 - OPEN SPACES 
DEPARTMENT  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Open Spaces on the 
Budget Estimates and high-level summary Business Plan 2020/21 for the Open 
Spaces Department.  
 
A Member highlighted the considerable financial contribution to the 
management of West Ham Park from the City of London Corporation noting the 
Fundamental Review and requested that outside grants be explored, including 
sponsorship possibilities, to bridge funding gaps. The Director of Open Spaces 
noted that a similar sponsorship engagement had been utilised for specific 
capital projects and that the City of London Corporation’s Charity Review would 
consider using sponsorship for management budgets.  
 
A member of the Committee commented that the responsibility for ongoing 
management of West Ham Park was held by the City of London Corporation as 
denoted in the 1874 Conveyance. The Chairman replied to this comment by 
explaining that the agreement did not stipulate a specific level of contribution 
and highlighted that the City of London Corporation contribution would not be 
maintained at the level of previous years.  
 
In response to a query from a member of the Committee the Director of Open 
Spaces clarified that the budget had been approved to advance the Nursey Site 
project to the next stage. A Member requested that a staff member from the 
Comptroller and City Solicitor’s Department attend the April meeting to clarify 
the differing obligations relating to pink and blue land with regards to the 
Nursey Site. 
 
RESOLVED- That: - 

Page 3



I. The West Ham Park Committee’s proposed revenue budget for 2020/21 
for submission to Finance Committee be approved; and  

II. That the West Ham Park Committee’s proposed capital and 
supplementary revenue projects budgets for 2020/21 be approved for 
submission to the Finance Committee; and  

III. That the Chamberlain be authorised, in consultation with the Director of 
Open Spaces to revise these budgets to allow for any further 
implications arising from the Fundamental Review, Corporate Projects, 
other reviews and changes to the Cyclical Works Programme; and  

IV. That minor amendments for 2019/20 and 2020/21 budgets arising during 
budget setting be delegated to the Chamberlain; and  

V. That the final draft high-level summary Department Business Plan for 
2020/21 be noted.  

 
 

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions considered in the public session. 
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT.  
There was no further business considered in the public session. 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
Item No.          Paragraph 
10                 3 
 

10. MINUTES  
The Committee considered the non-public minutes of the West Ham Park 
Committee meeting held on the 9th of December 2019.  
 
RESOLVED- That the minutes of the meeting of the West Ham Park 
Committee 9 December be approved as an accurate record.  
 

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There was one question received in the non-public session. 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no urgent business considered in the non-public session. 
 

The meeting ended at 1.14 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 

Page 4



Contact Officer: Richard Holt 
Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk / 020 73323113 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Committee(s) Dated: 

West Ham Park Committee 16 July 2020 

Subject: 
Terms of Reference 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Town Clerk 

 
For Decision 
 Report author: 

Richard Holt – Town Clerk’s Department  

 
 

Summary 
 
As part of the post-implementation review of the changes made to the City 
Corporation’s governance arrangements in 2011, it was agreed that all Committees 
should review their terms of reference annually. This is to enable any proposed 
changes to be considered in time for the annual reappointment of Committees by the 
Court of Common Council. One area identified for alteration is the reference to ‘the 
management of a Nursery’. It now suggested that this be removed from the West Ham 
Park Committee’s Terms of Reference to reflect the fact that the nursery is no longer 
in operation.  
 
The terms of reference of the West Ham Park Committee are attached at Appendix 1 
to this report for Members’ consideration.  
 
 

Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that: 
 

• The reference to ‘the management of a Nursery’ be removed from the West 
Ham Park Committee’s Terms of Reference to reflect that the nursery is no 
longer in operation and that the approval of the Policy and Resources 
Committee and the Court of Common Council be sought accordingly; 
 

• Any further changes required in the lead up to the Court’s appointment of 
Committees be delegated to the Town Clerk in consultation with the Chairman 
and Deputy Chairman; and 

 

• Members consider whether any change is required to the frequency of the 
Committee’s meetings.   

 
Appendices 
 

• Appendix 1 – Terms of Reference 
 
 
Richard Holt 
Committee and Member Services Officer 
Town Clerk’s Department 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



T: 020 7332 3008 
E: Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk  

Page 8

mailto:Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk


RUSSELL, Mayor RESOLVED: That the Court of Common 
Council holden in the Guildhall of the City of 
London on Thursday 25th April 2019, doth 
hereby appoint the following Committee until 
the first meeting of the Court in xxxx 2020. 

 

WEST HAM PARK COMMITTEE 

 
1.  Constitution 

A Non-Ward Committee consisting of, 

• eight Members elected by the Court of Common Council, at least one of whom shall have fewer than five years’ 
service on the Court at the time of their appointment; the membership to be the same as the Open Spaces & City 
Gardens Committee. 

• plus the following:- 
o four representatives nominated by the Heirs-at-Law of the late John Gurney 
o one representative nominated by the Parish of West Ham 
o two representatives nominated by the London Borough of Newham 

 
2. Quorum  
 The quorum consists of any five Members. 
 
3. Membership 2019/20 
 

7 (4) Jeremy Lewis Simons 

7 (3) Barbara Patricia Newman, C.B.E. 

3 (3) Oliver Sells, Q.C. 

3 (3) John Tomlinson, Deputy 

9 (2) Ian David Luder J.P., Alderman 

6 (2) Graeme Martyn Smith 

2 (1) Caroline Wilma Haines 

9 (1) Wendy Mead, O.B.E. 

  together with the ex-officio Members referred to in paragraph 1 above, and:- 

 Four representatives appointed by the heirs-at-law of the late John Gurney:-  

 - Catherine Bickmore 

- Robert Cazenove  

- Richard Gurney (Heir-at-Law) 

- Justin Meath-Baker 

One representative appointed by the incumbent or priest, for the time being, in charge of the 
present benefice of West Ham:- 

- The Revd. Canon Alex Summers  

 Two representatives appointed by the London Borough of Newham  

- Councillor Joy Laguda, M.B.E.  

- Councillor Rachel Tripp  

 
4. Terms of Reference 

 To:- 
 

(a)      have regard to the overall policy laid down by the Open Spaces & City Gardens Committee; 

 

(b)      be responsible for the ownership and management of West Ham Park (registered charity no. 206948) in accordance 

with the terms of conveyance of the Park by John Gurney, Esq. to the City of London Corporation dated 20th July 1874 

and in accordance with the Licence in Mortmain dated 22nd May 1874 and the management of a Nursery;  

 

(c)      authorise the institution of any criminal or civil proceedings arising out of the exercise of its functions. 

 

(d) express views or make recommendations to the Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee for that Committee’s 

allocation of grants which relate to West Ham Park. 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 

Committee: Date: 

Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee 

West Ham Park Committee  

16 July 2020 

16 July 2020 

Subject:  

Open Spaces Department, City Gardens and West 
Ham Park Risk Management 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Director of Open Spaces  

For Decision  

Report Author: 

Martin Falder, Project Support Officer 

 

 
Summary 

This report provides the Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee and the West 
Ham Park Committee with an update on the management of risks faced by the 
Open Spaces Department and across the City Gardens and West Ham Park 
division. Risk is reviewed regularly by the Department’s Senior Leadership Team 
as part of the ongoing management of the operations of the Department. It is also 
reviewed regularly by the Management team of City Gardens and West Ham Park.  
 
The department reports on the following nine risks: 

• OSD 001 – Health and safety (Amber) 

• OSD 002 – Extreme weather and climate change (Amber) 

• OSD 004 – Repair and Maintenance of Buildings and Structural Assets (Red) 

• OSD 005 – Pests and diseases (Red) 

• OSD 006 – Impact of development (Amber) 

• OSD 007 – Maintaining the City’s water bodies (Red) 

• OSD TBM 001 – The effect of a major event in central London on the tourism 
business at Tower Bridge and Monument (Amber) 

• OSD 010 – Ultra Low Emission Zone (ULEZ) Fleet Purchase Risk (Amber)  

• CR32 – Wanstead Park Reservoirs (Red) (Corporate risk) 
 
There are nine risks identified for City Gardens and West Ham Park (Parks and 
Gardens). One is green, six are amber, and two are red. All risks remain at the 
same level as previously reported on 9 December 2019. 
 
Risks related to COVID-19 are managed corporately under a separate risk register which 
was accepted by Audit and Risk Management on 2 June 2020. Risks relevant to this 
committee have been attached at Appendix 7 for information. 
 

Recommendation 

Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee - Members are asked to note the 
report and: 

• Approve the Departmental risk register as outlined in this report and at Appendix 2 

• Approve the City Gardens elements of the City Gardens and West Ham Park risk 
register at Appendix 3 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 

West Ham Park Committee - Members of the are asked to note the report and: 

• Approve the West Ham Park elements of the City Gardens and West Ham Park risk 
register as outlined in this report and in Appendix 3 

 
Main Report 

 
Background 

1. The Open Spaces Department’s risk registers conform to the City’s corporate 
standards as guided by the Risk Management Strategy 2014, and all of our 
departmental and divisional risks are registered on the Pentana Risk Management 
System.  

 
2. The Open Spaces Department manages risk through a number of processes 

including: Departmental and Divisional risk registers, the departmental health and 
safety improvement group, divisional health and safety groups and risk 
assessments. Departmental risks are reviewed by the Department’s Senior 
Leadership Team (SLT) on a regular basis.  

 
3. The Charity Commission requires Trustees to confirm in the charity’s annual report 

that any major risks to which the charity is exposed have been identified and 
reviewed and that systems are established to mitigate those risks.  These risks are 
to be reviewed annually.  Each Open Spaces Committee is presented with relevant 
risk registers twice a year which fulfils this requirement.   

 
Current Departmental Position 

4. Appendix 2 shows the Departmental risks. Officers are undertaking a range of 
actions at a divisional level and these actions aim to reduce the ‘current 
departmental risk score’ to achieve the ‘target score’. As previously, the 
Departmental risk register layout, provides cross references to the relevant cross 
divisional risks and lists the actions which are being taken to reduce (or maintain) 
the risk, together with a ‘latest note’ on progress.  
 

5. The Epping Forest & Commons, Hampstead Heath, Highgate Woods & Queen’s 
Park, Port Health & Environmental Services and Culture, Heritage & Libraries 
Committees receive their relevant divisional risk registers in separate reports. 

 
6. Risks related to COVID-19 are managed corporately under a separate risk register 

which was accepted by Audit and Risk Management on 2 June 20
[...]
mber, 12) (Increased) 

• OSD P&G 007, Population Increase (Amber, 12) 

• OSD P&G 008, Major Incident resulting in prolonged ‘access denial’ (Red, 
12) (Increased) 

• OSD P&G 009, Ultra-Low Emissions Zone (Green, 4) (Reduced) 
The detail of the individual risks is shown in Appendix 3.  
 

18. This risk register was last reported to committee on 9 April 2019. Since this date, 3 
risks have increased, 2 have decreased, and 4 have remained at the same level. 
The details of the risks which have changed position are summarised below. 

 
19. OSD P&G 003, Finance – Budget Reductions Implications has increased from 

Amber (8) to Red (16). The implications of COVID-19 have compounded existing 
budget pressures, as we anticipate a significantly lowered income coupled with 
increased spend on health & safety equipment. The target score has increased to 
Amber (8), as we aim to reduce this risk to Amber by the end of the financial year, 
once budget position is better understood. 

 
20. OSD P&G 006, Public Behaviour has increased from Amber (6) to Amber (12). 

This reflects the greatly increased pressure on sites – particularly West Ham Park 
– since lockdown began, and the commensurate increase in antisocial behaviour. 
Although the City Gardens have had a significantly reduced number of visitors, this 
risk has been escalated due to the impact on West Ham Park. The target score 
remains at Amber (6), as we hope to see this risk lessen as lockdown is eased and 
seasonal visitors decrease later in the year, although these factors are not within 
the department’s control. 

 
21. OSD P&G 008, Major Incident resulting in prolonged ‘access denial’ has increased 

from Amber (8) to Red (16), reflecting that this risk has progressed into an 
actuality. Staff are still largely able to access sites, but workforce has been 
impacted by mandatory shielding and public transport issues over the past three 
months. As with OSD P&G 006, we hope to reduce this risk by winter, but thi
[...]
s 
document in turn will inform the collective risk across the department’s business 
activities.  

 
 Appendices 

• Appendix 1 – Risk Scoring grid 

• Appendix 2 – Departmental Risk register  

• Appendix 3 – City Gardens and West Ham Park Divisional Risk Register  

• Appendix 4 – Departmental Risk Score & Target Matrix 

• Appendix 5 – City Gardens and West Ham Park Risk Score & Target Matrix 

• Appendix 6 – Departmental & Divisional Risk History Report  

• Appendix 7 – Covid-19 Risks Relevant to the Open Spaces Department 
 
Martin Falder, Project Support Officer 
T: 020 7332 3514 
E: Martin.Falder@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Likelihood criteria 
 

 Rare (1) Unlikely (2) Possible (3) Likely (4) 

Criteria Less than 10% 10 – 40% 40 – 75% More than 75% 

Probability Has happened 
rarely/never 

before 
Unlikely to occur 

Fairly likely to 
occur 

More likely to 
occur than not 

Time Period Unlikely to occur 
in a 10 year 

period 

Likely to occur 
within a 10 year 

period 

Likely to occur 
once within a 

one year period 

Likely to occur 
once within 

three months 

Numerical 
 

Less than one 
chance in a 

hundred 
thousand (<10-

5) 

Less than one 
chance in ten 

thousand (<10-
4) 

Less than one 
chance in a 

thousand (<10-
3) 

Less than one 
chance in a 

hundred         
(<10-2) 

 

Impact Criteria 
 

Impact 
Title 

Definitions 

Minor (1) Service delivery/performance: Minor impact on service, typically up to one day. Financial: 
financial loss up to 5% of budget. Reputation: Isolated service user/stakeholder complaints 
contained within business unit/division. Legal/statutory: Litigation claim or find less than 
£5000. Safety/health: Minor incident including injury to one or more individuals. Objectives: 
Failure to achieve team plan objectives. 

Serious (2) Service delivery/performance: Service disruption 2 to 5 days. Financial: Financial loss up to 
10% of budget. Re
[...]
 Closure of the 

Nursery at WHP 

Impact: Divisional failure - Alternative savings required 

that may not best suit culture change nor properly support 

core activities. Departmental failure – Transfer of financial 

pressures from one area of the Department to another on a 

reactive basis. Ability to deliver ‘existing level of services’ 

declines. Negative press, reputational damage. 

 

16 Budget implications of COVID-19 

have compounded existing budget 

pressures. We are anticipating a 

reduction in income and an increased 

spend on health and safety / COVID-

related equipment and actions. 

 

The target score for this has been 

increased. We aim to reduce this to 

Amber by the end of the financial year 

by reducing the impact on our sites 

and services. 

 

8 31-Mar-

2021  

25-Nov-2015 18 Jun 2020 Increasin

g Stella Fox; 

Martin Rodman 

                        

Action no Action description Latest Note Action 

owner 

Latest Note 

Date 

Due Date 

P
age 39



Appendix 3 – West Ham Park and City Gardens Risk Register  

2 

OSD P&G 003 

a 

Management of budgets & projects to reduce impact on 

sites and services. 

Awaiting further information about future budget reductions.  Martin 

Rodman 

18-Jun-

2020  

31-Mar-

2021 

 

P
age 40



Appendix 3 – West Ham Park and City Gardens Risk Register  

3 

 

 Risk no, title, 

creation date, 

owner 

Risk Description (Cause, Event, Impact)  Current Risk Rating & Score Risk Update and date of update Target Risk Rating & Score Target Date Current 

Risk score 

change 

indicator 

OSD P&G 008 

Major Incident 

resulting in 

prolonged 

‘Access Denial’ 

Causes: Pandemic; deliberate act of terrorism.  

Event: Major incident, terrorism,; evacuation of East 

London; aircraft crash; failure of underground services.  

Impact: Multiple loss of life; inability to access and 

manage sites; long-term damage to personnel team, sites, 

assets and reputation.   

16 This risk is currently an 
[...]
t North London to ensure delivery of 

essential duties. 

• Livestock work continues. 

• Staff are working an emergency roster 

• Animal welfare is being maintained daily 

• Contact with IZVG is maintained and visits / inspections carried out observing social 

distancing 

• Access to local vets is available 

• Food, bedding etc is available through existing suppliers. 

• Children’s Farm -Queen’s Park remains closed to public access 

Bob 

Warnock 

09-Jun-

2020  

01-Oct-

2020 

 
 

P
age 73



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 74



Document is Restricted

Page 75

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Terms of Reference
	WHP - Court Order 2020- Nursey reference- draft

	5 Open Spaces Department, City Gardens and West Ham Park Risk Management
	2020 OSCG Appendix 1 - Risk scoring grid - criteria and likelihood
	2020 OSCG Appendix 2 - Open Spaces Departmental Risk Register
	2020 OSCG Appendix 3 - West Ham Park and City Gardens Risk Register
	2020 OSCG Appendix 4 - Departmental Risk Scores & Targets
	2020 OSCG Appendix 5 - City Gardens and West Ham Park Risk Scores & Targets
	2020 OSCG Appendix 6 - Risk History Report
	2020 OSCG Appendix 7 - COVID-19 Risks Relevant to OSCG

	13 Non-public Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


WEST HAM PARK COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 16 July 2020  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the West Ham Park Committee held at remotely on 

Thursday, 16 July 2020 at 11.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Oliver Sells QC (Chairman) 
Graeme Doshi-Smith (Deputy Chairman) 
Catherine Bickmore 
Caroline Haines 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Barbara Newman 
Justin Meath-Baker 
Jeremy Simons 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
 

 
Officers: 
Richard Holt 
Alistair MacLellan  
Antoinette Duhaney  

- Town Clerk’s Department  
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 

Kristina Drake - Media Officer, Town Clerk’s 
Department  

Bukola Soyombo - Chamberlain’s Department 

Colin Buttery - Director of Open Spaces 

Martin Rodman - Superintendent, West Ham Park and 
City Gardens 

Gerry Kiefer  - Business Manager, Open Spaces 
Department 

Martin Falder  - Project Officer, Open Spaces 
Department 

Lucy Stowell-Smith - West Ham Park Manager, Open 
Spaces Department 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Wendy Mead, Richard Gurney, Rev’d Canon 
Alex Summers and Robert Cazenove. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT  
There were no declarations received.  
 

3. MINUTES  
The Committee considered the public minutes and non-public summary of the 
West Ham Park Committee meeting held on the 3rd of February 2020. 
 
RESOLVED- That public minutes of the West Ham Park Committee meeting 
held on the 3rd of February 2020 be approved as an accurate record. 



 
 
 

4. TERMS OF REFERENCE  
The Committee considered the report of the Town Clerk on the West Ham Park 
Committee’s Terms of Reference. The Town Clerk explained that as part of the 
post-implementation review of the changes made to the City Corporation’s 
governance arrangements in 2011 Committees are required to review their 
terms of reference annually. It was explained that two changes to the 
Committee’s Terms of Reference were recommended; updating the details of 
London Borough of Newham representatives and removing the reference to 
‘the management of a Nursery’ to reflect the fact that the nursery is no longer in 
operation. 
 
A member of the Committee expressed concern regarding the removal of the 
reference to the management of a Nursery and stated that the alternative 
wording ‘management of a disused Nursey’ should be considered. The 
Chairman replied that the Committee’s Terms of Reference needed to 
accurately reflect the responsibilities of the Committee therefore, as there was 
not an operational nursey in West Ham Park, the change was appropriate. The 
Deputy Chairman commented that it was important to have clarity in the 
Committee’s Terms of Reference which the replacement of the existing text 
with wording on the management of a former nursey would not achieve. In 
addition, a Member observed that the Terms of Reference did not individually 
list all assets under the Committee’s responsibility and therefore specifying the 
management of a disused Nursey site was not required. 
 
A Member clarified that the proposed change would not remove the former 
Nursey land from the Committee’s responsibility. Replying to this a Member 
observed that the Terms of Reference made clear that the West Ham Park 
Committee had continued responsibility for the totality of the Park, including the 
former Nursey site. A member of the Committee expressed that they were still 
concerned that the removal of the reference to ‘the management of a Nursery’ 
would represent a removal of this land from the Committee’s responsibility. The 
West Ham Park Committee proceeded to vote on the recommendation to 
remove the ‘the management of a Nursery’ to reflect the fact that the nursery is 
no longer in operation. Six Committee members voted in favour and three 
Committee members against the recommendation. Accordingly, the 
recommendation was agreed. 
 
Replying to a query from member of the Committee the Town Clerk clarified 
that, as the Committee had not requested any change to the frequency of 
meetings, the West Ham Park Committee would continue to meet on the same 
frequency. 
 
RESOLVED- That: -  

I. The reference to ‘the management of a Nursery’ be removed from the 
West Ham Park Committee’s Terms of Reference to reflect that the 
nursery is no longer in operation and that the approval of the Policy and 



Resources Committee and the Court of Common Council be sought 
accordingly; and  

II. That any further changes required in the lead up to the Court’s 
appointment of Committees be delegated to the Town Clerk in 
consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman; and 

III. That Members approved no change is required to the frequency of the 
Committee’s meetings. 

 
5. OPEN SPACES DEPARTMENT, CITY GARDENS AND WEST HAM PARK 

RISK MANAGEMENT  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Open Spaces on the 
Open Spaces Department, City Gardens and West Ham Park Risk 
Management. The Director of Open Spaces introduced the report and invited 
questions from the Committee. 
 
Replying to a query from a Member of the Committee regarding the West Ham 
Park Nursery Project, the Director of Open Spaces explained that the 
Comptroller and City Solicitor wrote to Charity Commission to confirm particular 
details of the 1874 West Ham Park Conveyance with regard to the progression 
of works at the former Nursery site and would be working on responses to the 
questions received from the Charity Commission. In addition it was noted that 
the Comptroller and City Solicitor had, following the Charity Commission’s 
recommendation, obtained outside counsel views on specific details of the 
1874 West Ham Park Conveyance and 1981 Charity Scheme with a report 
expected by the end of the week of the 13th of July. The Chairman requested 
that a report on this matter be received by the Committee at its meeting 
October.  
 
The Committee discussed the impact of the COVID19 pandemic on the 
management of West Ham Park noting particularly the context of the London 
Borough of Newham as one of the boroughs worst affected by the pandemic. 
The Director of Open Spaces confirmed that the significant impact of COVID19 
had been reflected in its classification as a red risk on the Risk Register. The 
Committee recorded its thanks to all staff and volunteers involved in the 
management of West Ham Park for providing a vital service to people of the 
London Borough of Newham in a deeply challenging time. The Chairman 
commented that options for an event to appropriately recognise this 
contribution would be explored. The Director of Open Spaces thanked the 
Committee and noted that the West Ham Park Management team would now 
be exploring options for the reopening of facilities in the Park.  
 
Replying to Member’s question regarding staff welfare, the Director of Open 
Spaces confirmed that there had been no recorded physical attacks on staff by 
members of the public but noted that there had been significant levels of verbal 
abuse received particularly when enforcing social distancing rules. 
 
RESOLVED- That the West Ham Park elements of the City Gardens and West 
Ham Park risk register as outlined in this report and in Appendix 3 be approved.  
 



6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions received in the public session.  
 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT.  
There were no urgent items considered in the public session.  
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
Item No.          Paragraph 
9            3 
 

9. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The Committee considered the non-public minutes of the meeting of the West 
Ham Park Committee meeting held on the 3rd of February 2020. 
 
RESOLVED- That non-public minutes of the meeting of the West Ham Park 
Committee meeting held on the 3rd of February 2020 be approved as an 
accurate record. 
 

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions received in the non-public session.  
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was one item of urgent business received in the non-public session.  
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.38 am 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Richard Holt 
Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk / 020 7332 3113 
 

 


